

No. 21-603

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OHIO,

Petitioner,

v.

GEORGE BRINKMAN,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Ohio*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

MICHAEL C. O'MALLEY

Cuyahoga County Prosecutor

KATHERINE E. MULLIN*

SALEH S. AWADALLAH

Assistant Prosecuting Attorneys

**Counsel of Record*

The Justice Center, 8th Floor

1200 Ontario Street

Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 698-6454

kemullin@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us

sawadallah@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us

Counsel for Petitioner State of Ohio

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. BRINKMAN’S CONCESSIONS HIGHLIGHT
THE NEED FOR REVIEW 1

 A. Brinkman’s plea was knowingly,
 intelligently, and voluntarily entered 1

 B. Brinkman agrees that he was advised of
 his constitutional rights 2

 C. There is no dispute that federal law does not
 require reversal and that if this case had
 been before a federal court, Brinkman’s plea
 would have been affirmed 3

 D. There is no dispute that the State preserved
 the harmless error argument 3

 E. Brinkman concedes that Ohio presented
 recurring questions 3

II. THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO’S DECISION
WAS BASED ON FEDERAL LAW 4

CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	3, 4, 5, 7
<i>State v. Aalim</i> , 150 Ohio St.3d 463 (2016)	6
<i>State v. Billups</i> , 57 Ohio St.2d 31, 385 N.E.2d 1308 (1979)	8
<i>State v. Bode</i> , 144 Ohio St.3d 155 (2015)	6
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 99 Ohio St.3d 323 (2003)	6
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 143 Ohio St.3d 444 (2015)	6
<i>State v. Clinton</i> , 153 Ohio St.3d 422 (2017)	7
<i>State v. Dangler</i> , 162 Ohio St.3d 1 (2020)	8
<i>State v. Engle</i> , 74 Ohio St.3d 525, 660 N.E.2d 450 (1996)	5
<i>State v. Farris</i> , 109 Ohio St.3d 519 (2006)	6
<i>State v. Jama</i> , 10th Dist. No. 11AP-210, 2012-Ohio-2466, 2012 Ohio App. LEXIS 2168 (2012)	8

State v. Johnson,
40 Ohio St.3d 130, 532 N.E.2d 1295 (1988) 8

State v. Jones,
160 Ohio St.3d 314 (2020) 7

State v. Mole,
149 Ohio St.3d 215 (2016) 6

State v. Nero,
56 Ohio St.3d 106, 564 N.E.2d 474 (1990) 8

State v. Payne,
114 Ohio St.3d 502, 2007-Ohio-4642,
873 N.E.2d 306 (2007) 7

State v. Stewart,
51 Ohio St.2d 86, 364 N.E.2d 1163 (1977) 8

State v. Veney,
120 Ohio St.3d 176, 2008-Ohio-5200,
897 N.E.2d 621 (2008), *cert. declined*,
557 U.S. 929, 129 S.Ct. 2824,
174 L.Ed.2d 569 (2009) *passim*

RULES

Ohio Crim. R. 52(A) 7, 8
